J|Shepherd
// Rub%nstein

By EMAIL and PIVOTAL

Ontario Energy Board
2300 Yonge Street
27th Floor

Toronto, Ontario
M4P 1E4

Attn: Nancy Marconi, Registrar

Dear Ms. Marconi:

Jay Shepherd
jay@shepherdrubenstein.com
Dir. 416-804-2767

May 25, 2022
Our File: EB20220007

Re: EB-2022-0007 — Enbridge 2020 DSM Clearances — SEC Cost Claim

We are counsel to the School Energy Coalition (“SEC”). Enclosed, please find SEC’s cost claim in

this matter on the OEB’s form with accompanying detailed dockets.

This was a proceeding to clear the DVA accounts for the DSM 2020 program results. SEC Counsel
Jay Shepherd was on the EAC during the relevant times, and so was familiar with the materials filed
already. SEC’s participation therefore focused on specific issues of concern. Time spent by co-
counsel Mark Rubenstein was limited to finding and providing certain research information relating to

other proceedings in which he was involved.
All of which is respectfully submitted.

Yours very truly,
Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation

3

{ A
\ 7
i ——lr

'Jay Shepherd

cc: Bryan McKay, SEC (by email)
Interested Parties (by email)

Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation | Regulatory Law
2200 Yonge Street, Suite 1302 T. (416) 483-3300 F. (416) 483-3305
Toronto, ON M4S 2C6 shepherdrubenstein.com



Jay Shepherd - Legal Counsel 1980 41 years $ 330.00

Mark Rubenstein - Legal Counsel 2011 10 years $ 230.00
CATEGORY/SUB-CATEGORIES JCSHRS VALUE MRHRS VALUE
REVIEW APPLICATION AND EVIDENCE

Review Application and Evidence 1.7] S 561.00 0.2] S 46.00
DISCOVERY

Prepartion of Interrogatories 3.0/ $ 990.00 0.0 S -
Review Interrogatory Responses 21| S 693.00 0.0| $ -
Technical Conference Preparation 0.0| $ - 0.0 S -
Technical Conference Attendance 0.0| $ - 0.0 S -
Technical Conference Follow Up 0.0| $ - 0.0 S -
ISSUES LIST

Preparation 0.0] s - 0.0| $ -
Attendance at Issues Conference 0.0| S - 0.0| S -
INTERVENOR EVIDENCE

Preparation 0.0] s - 0.0| $ -
Interrogatory Responses 0.0| $ - 0.0 S -
Preparation of Witness(es) for Attendance at Hearing 0.0] - 0.0| $ -
SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE/ADR

Preparation 0.0| $ - 0.0 S -
Attendance 0.0| $ - 0.0 S -
Preparation of Settlement Proposal 0.0| $ - 0.0 S -
Attendance at Presentation of Panel 0.0| $ - 0.0 S -
ORAL HEARING

Preparation 0.0| $ - 0.0 S -
Attendance at Oral Hearing 0.0] - 0.0| $ -
SUBMISSIONS

Written Submissions 3.5/ $ 1,155.00 0.5/ S 115.00
Oral Submissions 0.0| $ - 0.0 S -
Attendance at Oral Submissions 0.0| S - 0.0| $ -
OTHER ATTENDANCE

Other Attendance 0.0| $ - 0.0 S -
COMMUNICATION

With Client 0.1 S 33.00 0.0| $ -
With Other Parties 0.0| $ - 0.0 S -




MOTIONS

Preparation of Motion(s) Materials
Prepare Submissions on the Motion(s)
Attendance at Hearing on Motion(s)

CONFIDENTIALITY

Preparation of Application for Confidentiality
Prepare Submissions on Confidentiality
Attendance at Hearing on Confidentiality

DECISION
Review

RATE ORDER
Review
Prepare Submission on Rate Order

TOTAL HOURS/SUB-TOTAL FEES
HST
TOTAL SERVICE PROVIDER FEES

COMBINED TOTAL FEES
COMBINED TOTAL HST
COMBINED TOTAL AMOUNT CLAIMED

Make Cheque Payable To:

Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation, in Trust
2200 Yonge Street

Suite 1302

Toronto, ON

M4sS 2C6

Submitted by: Glenda Masters on May 26, 2022

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.3

0.0
0.0

10.7

wn

-

99.00

3,531.00
459.03
3,990.03

3,692.00
479.96
4,171.96

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.7

W A%

v nununmnn

v n

$

161.00
20.93
181.93




Date Explanation Lwyr Hours |Hours
20220114|Review Application and NOI JCS 1
20220127|Review Application, NOI, Many emails JCS 0.6
20220301 |emails re: support to JCS MR 0.2
20220307|Review OEB Staff letter JCS 0.1
20220316|Review evidence, Draft and file interrogatories, Review JCS 3
interrogatories of others

20220328|provide support to JCS re: Gg NG numbers MR 0.5
20220329|Review interrogatory responses, JCS 0.2
20220408|Review Staff and EP submissions JCS 0.2
20220412|Review interrogatory responses, Draft submissions, Many emails  |JCS 2.1
20220413|Draft and file submissions, Review submissions of others, Many JCS 2.4
20220414|Follow up emails JCS 0.1
20220422|Review reply submissions JCS 0.6
20220505|Review decision and reporting JCS 0.4

10.7 0.7




	SEC_CoverLtr_EGI_20220525 EB-2022-0007
	EB-2022-0007 Pivotal Cost Claim Categories Hours and Values 2
	Sheet1

	SEC_Dockets_EGI_20220526 EB-2022-0007
	Client Fees Listing


