

By EMAIL and PIVOTAL

Jay Shepherd jay@shepherdrubenstein.com Dir. 416-804-2767

May 25, 2022 Our File: EB20220007

Ontario Energy Board 2300 Yonge Street 27th Floor Toronto, Ontario M4P 1E4

## Attn: Nancy Marconi, Registrar

Dear Ms. Marconi:

## Re: EB-2022-0007 – Enbridge 2020 DSM Clearances – SEC Cost Claim

We are counsel to the School Energy Coalition ("SEC"). Enclosed, please find SEC's cost claim in this matter on the OEB's form with accompanying detailed dockets.

This was a proceeding to clear the DVA accounts for the DSM 2020 program results. SEC Counsel Jay Shepherd was on the EAC during the relevant times, and so was familiar with the materials filed already. SEC's participation therefore focused on specific issues of concern. Time spent by cocounsel Mark Rubenstein was limited to finding and providing certain research information relating to other proceedings in which he was involved.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

Yours very truly, Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation

Jay Shepherd

cc: Bryan McKay, SEC (by email) Interested Parties (by email)

Shepherd RubensteinProfessional Corporation | Regulatory Law2200 Yonge Street, Suite 1302T. (416) 483-3300 F. (416) 483-3305Toronto, ON M4S 2C6shepherdrubenstein.com

Jay Shepherd - Legal Counsel	1980		years	\$ 330.00		
Mark Rubenstein - Legal Counsel	2011	10	years	\$ 230.00		
CATEGORY/SUB-CATEGORIES	JCS HRS	VA	LUE	MR HRS	VA	LUE
REVIEW APPLICATION AND EVIDENCE						
Review Application and Evidence	1.7	\$	561.00	0.2	\$	46.00
DISCOVERY						
Prepartion of Interrogatories	3.0	\$	990.00	0.0	\$	-
Review Interrogatory Responses	2.1	\$	693.00	0.0	\$	-
Technical Conference Preparation	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
Technical Conference Attendance	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
Technical Conference Follow Up	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
ISSUES LIST						
Preparation	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
Attendance at Issues Conference	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
INTERVENOR EVIDENCE						
Preparation	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
Interrogatory Responses	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
Preparation of Witness(es) for Attendance at Hearing	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE/ADR						
Preparation	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
Attendance	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
Preparation of Settlement Proposal	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
Attendance at Presentation of Panel	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
ORAL HEARING						
Preparation	0.0		-	0.0	-	-
Attendance at Oral Hearing	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
SUBMISSIONS						
Written Submissions	3.5		1,155.00			115.00
Oral Submissions	0.0		-	0.0		-
Attendance at Oral Submissions	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
OTHER ATTENDANCE						
Other Attendance	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-
COMMUNICATION						
With Client	0.1		33.00		-	-
With Other Parties	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-

MOTIONS						Í	
Preparation of Motion(s) Materials	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-	
Prepare Submissions on the Motion(s)	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-	
Attendance at Hearing on Motion(s)	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-	
CONFIDENTIALITY							
Preparation of Application for Confidentiality	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-	
Prepare Submissions on Confidentiality	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-	
Attendance at Hearing on Confidentiality	0.0	\$	-	0.0	\$	-	
DECISION							
	0.3	\$	00.00	0.0	۲		
Review	0.3	Ş	99.00			-	
				0.0	•	-	
				0.0		-	
Review	0.0	-	-	0.0	-	-	
Prepare Submission on Rate Order	0.0	Ş	-	0.0	Ş	-	
TOTAL HOURS/SUB-TOTAL FEES	10.7	\$	3,531.00	0.7	\$	161.00	
HST		\$	459.03		\$	20.93	
TOTAL SERVICE PROVIDER FEES		\$	3,990.03		\$	181.93	
COMBINED TOTAL FEES		\$	3,692.00				
COMBINED TOTAL HST		\$	479.96				
COMBINED TOTAL AMOUNT CLAIMED		\$	4,171.96				

Make Cheque Payable To: Shepherd Rubenstein Professional Corporation, in Trust 2200 Yonge Street Suite 1302 Toronto, ON M4S 2C6

Submitted by: Glenda Masters on May 26, 2022

Date	Explanation	Lwyr	Hours	Hours
20220114	Review Application and NOI	JCS	1	
20220127	Review Application, NOI, Many emails	JCS	0.6	
20220301	emails re: support to JCS	MR		0.2
20220307	Review OEB Staff letter	JCS	0.1	
20220316	Review evidence, Draft and file interrogatories, Review	JCS	3	
	interrogatories of others			
20220328	provide support to JCS re: Gg NG numbers	MR		0.5
20220329	Review interrogatory responses,	JCS	0.2	
20220408	Review Staff and EP submissions	JCS	0.2	
20220412	Review interrogatory responses, Draft submissions, Many emails	JCS	2.1	
20220413	Draft and file submissions, Review submissions of others, Many	JCS	2.4	
20220414	Follow up emails	JCS	0.1	
20220422	Review reply submissions	JCS	0.6	
20220505	Review decision and reporting	JCS	0.4	
			10.7	0.7